ARLC . / Al0.=s

=Apply Thread Lock Adhesive =Apply CA Glue =Apply Grease
orce [ SAGA AT O hmern O dhmen

U BAcor

R105104

3x6 Round Screw (10) R106021

Low Friction Ball Bearing

R105204 10x15x4 (4)
3x8mm Flat Screw (10) I:I

1:1 Scale
PULLEY COVER DIRECTION
IR
R121063 (Kevlar Pulley Yellow)
(EEKeviar &) Please make sure the pulley cover
is oriented with the bevel side out.
' BB RS L w3 o

R122102

R105104
(3x6)

Option Parts (Not Included) / 2¢8E 3 (RGN EHR )
R122103 Solid Axle Adaptor-Alu (2)

Lightweight adaptors reduce rotating mass for a more
efficient drivetrain.

KSRV EM AT LUBE G SN EEWIE INEENRE -

Option Parts (Not Included) / 242 5 GRS EHRA)
R122017 R12 Eccentric Hub-Alu (4)

The aluminum eccentric hubs provide greater precision
and finer belt tension adjustment.

Ly
&0

?3}(%?204 e MR ORI RACER A B MM RIAE -
R131070
R105204
(3x8)
R131070
R123030 / &

R105104 3x6 Round Screw (10) R122102 R12.1 Solid Axle Shaft
R105204 3x8mm Flat Screw (10) R123030 Solid Axle Adaptor-steel (2)
R106021 Low Friction Ball Bearing 10x15x4 (4pcs) R131070 A10 Eccentric Hub Set

R121063 R12 Kevlar Front Pulley 38T
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ARC ‘A

—— R106101 BAG 01 /
e @2x9.8 Pin (10) R103024
Apply Silicone Oil
a R101110 S N N
11 Scale % FOEFRH

- R102001 - /& Q

Apply Silicone Ol <
) o \ R106101
2 AOFFH

R104006

4

R103024

R121061 ~ =

R121061/

R102001 /

R101110

R101110 Diff Gears (with Axle)
R102001 Gear Diff Outdrive Alu(2pcs)
R103024 Gear Diff Shim Big(4pcs)

R104006 O'ring 5x2(4pcs)
R106101 2x9.8mm Pin (10pcs)
R121061 R12 Kevlar Diff Case

U Bacoi
R103023

R103023

a\ﬁw (3pcs)
R101110

R101110 Silicone Oil #5000

R103023 R103023
(3pcs)

(3pcs)
R104005

erie:
Trim any excess flashing from the diff We recommend using 1.5g or 1.3g grams of
x gear axle at the mold injection point. silicone diff oil.
=3 =
RN T FHBE SR A RREIR - F2E AN 1.5/A 35 B 4512 3000C S TH 2 558 o
A= RAVEME IR

R101110 Diff Gears (with Axle) R104005 O'Ring 26x1 For Diff Case(2pcs)
R103023 Gear Diff Shim Small(8pcs)
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R105201
2.5x8mm Flat Screw (10)

R106021
Low Friction Ball Bearing
10x15x4 (4)

‘\ R106021

R105201

R105201

(2.5x8) i

1:1 Scale
Diff case direction needs to match as per above.
EIRINRA RN B IRER B R, o
R106021
R105201 2.5x8mm Flat Screw (10) R106021 Low Friction Ball Bearing 10x15x4 (4pcs)

R131070

. BAagor

Option Parts (Not Included) /2785 % CGREGTAEHER)
R122017 R12 Eccentric Hub-Alu (4)

The aluminum eccentric hubs provide greater precision
and finer belt tension adjustment.

AR OABER IR ALEREE MBI R DAE -

I R131070 A10 Eccentric Hub Set I

~&-
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_\ A10-25 BAG 01 PARTS EXPLODED VIEW /

Il R121030
R105204 ~ /
' R106021

R123030

R122102
R121030

/ R121063

R105104

R106021

R121030

R123030

-_ ' (¢ R101110 e
R106101 ~
R103024
> R103023 .

Q R105204

R104005
R103023 e
R106101 R104006 ’
: R121030
R101110
R105201 0

R103023 ‘_\_\
o R106021
\ A10-25 BAG 01 PARTS LIST
R101110 Diff Gears (with Axle) R105204 3x8mm Flat Screw (10)
R102001 Gear Diff Outdrive Alu(2pcs) R106021 Low Friction Ball Bearing 10x15x4 (4pcs)
R103023 Gear Diff Shim Small(8pcs) R106101 2x9.8mm Pin (10pcs)
R103024  Gear Diff Shim Big(4pcs) R121061 R12 Kevlar Diff Case
R104005 O'Ring 26x1 For Diff Case(2pcs) R121063 R12 Kevlar Front Pulley 38T
R104006 O'ring 5x2(4pcs) R122102 R12.1 Solid Axle Shaft
R105104 3x6 Round Screw (10) R123030 R12.1 Steel Outdrive (2)
R105201 2.5x8mm Flat Screw (10) R131070 A10 Eccentric Hub Set
\ 1:1 SCALE /
<:> R105104
3x6 Round Screw (10) R106021
R105201 Low Friction Ball Bearing
@) 10x15x4
O 3 sxgmm Fiat Screw (10) e
R105204 R106101
(o] I—
3x8mm Flat Screw (10) @?2x9.8 Pin (10)
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FRONT LOW ARM SET / Bi TS BAGO2
&) =Apply CA Glue / i R BRI Right Side / 28
. rwoo ]

v
1
_____ ! R143002

R148006

R131013

Assemble the ring in this direction
HEBRIA MBS

Apply CA glue here / 55 H It Bz &6 A\ BEE B

R131013 R143002

R131030

FEAL LA AAd

R133010/

R131013

LDV o

[
1
i
1
P
|
-1 |
t | \_R133010
R131030 !
|
|

R131013

' T
b o o -

R148005

Z

Assemble the ring in this direction

HEBERIT MM

PIVOT BALL DIRCITION /ERFE 5 [A)

¢ Inside Pivot Ball Direction ¢
AAIABEHEREERY 5 M)

Outside Pivot Ball Direction T T Outside Pivot Ball Direction
SMAIRREA IR 5 ) AMEI RS BREER F3 1)
& J
R131013 5.8mm Ball Socket Set (3 Sets) R143002 5.8mm Pivot Ball Long-Titanium (2)
R131030 5.8mm Ball Socket Set-5mm (3 Sets) R148005 A10-25 Front Low Arm-Left

R133010 5.8mm Pivot Ball-Titanium (2) R148006 A10-25 Front Low Arm-Right
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FRONT LOW ARM SET / Bi FEE A BAGO2
o= o B L OO B, ooly CA Glue
Bammpaseon) O G sasaenay 55&?1233 sorew (10 @ = B EEA

1:1 Scale
Right Side / /72 Left Side / A2

R105204
R105204

R805299 R105403 R105101
3x8
(3x8) (3x8)

Step2

Step2

)
‘ R105403 ~ i
R105101 (3x8)

R805299

R131015

R105404
(3x10)

Stepl

R131015

Ball direction as below then glue

KA AMENE B G

.

Option Parts (Not Included) /&2 CGRIFAEHRA)
R142006 A10 Suspension Mount Front-Alu (2)

Use option parts R142006 Aluminum Lower Shock Mount for more precise suspension operation

R142006 $2 &S HIRESR NE EEL AN EHRLI31015 ERE TR RE S » T rlLUF R ES S EmpEMN -

R105404 3x10mm Set Screw (10)
R131015 Front Low Arm Parts (3)
2.5x6mm Cap Screw (10)

R105101 2x5mm Cap Screw (10)
R105204 3x8mm Flat Screw (10)
R105403 3x8mm Set Screw (10) R805299
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REAR LOW ARM SET / & T &5 BAGO2
&) =Apply CA Glue / (ERIBEREEEH - |
Right Side / A&
R131030
_g\ R143002

R131013
Pulav S AASESS BN

Assemble the ring in this direction

HEBIRAY I FANE N

Apply CA glue here / 55 ItL R 25 A BB

R143002

R131013

R131030

| -
R133010/

1
l
1
-4
1
.- 1
R131013 _ P l
| |
| |
. R133010 |
1
R148002 : l
I |
/ 1
R131030 | i
(e m—
R131013
Apply CA glue here / 55 B It g2 % A\ B2 R B
R131013
Assemble the ring in this direction
AEBIENA MBS

Rl33010

Inside Pivot Ball Direction

- P RAB SRR 5 l

Qutside Pivot Ball Direction T T Outside Pivot Ball Direction
MRl AR & BREB A T5 (7] MR AR EH BREEAY T5 (7]
. J
R131013 5.8mm Ball Socket Set (3 Sets) R143002 5.8mm Pivot Ball Long-Titanium (2)
R131030 5.8mm Ball Socket Set-5mm (3 Sets) R148001 A10-25 Rear Low Arm-Right

R133010 5.8mm Pivot Ball-Titanium (2) R148002 A10-25 Rear Low Arm-Left
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REAR LOW ARM SET / £ T BAGO2

@)= O BB, OOD B, Jy=Aoply CA Gl
S Pt S (10) O Siommsstscew iy S Cap Srew 10 = B A
1:1 Scale
Right Side / /772 Left Side / A2

R105204
(3x8)

R105204 R105403
3x8
(38) (3x8)

Step2

L
R805299 R105101 '

R805299

R105101

Step2
= R105403

R105404

"(3x10) |

e

R131015

Ball direction as below then glue

HRESANEREBRE

~_R131015

.

Option Parts (Not Included) /%22 CGRISAEHRA)
R142006 A10 Suspension Mount Front-Alu (2)

Use option parts R142006 Aluminum Lower Shock Mount for more precise suspension operation
R142006 $84 SHYBEERS T B EE R AN E1#R131015 BB E E BN S » BRI LUERES B ERAEM -

R105404 3x10mm Set Screw (10)
R131015 Front Low Arm Parts (3)
R805299 2.5x6mm Cap Screw (10)

R105101 2x5mm Cap Screw (10)
R105204 3x8mm Flat Screw (10)
R105403 3x8mm Set Screw (10)
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Option Parts (Not Included) / 2255 G (RN E#R)

R142016 A10-25Aluminum Chassis 2.0mm

(a N\

¢

Apply CA Glue to the chassis edges and
front bumper screws as highlighted.

BTN BRI
| R -

J

R148016 A10-25 Main Chassis-Carbon

. BAGO2

R105204
3x8mm Flat Screw (10)
@ R812120 o
3x7xImm Alu Shims (8) .
—

1:1 Scale

R812120 (1mm

R812120
(Imm)

R812120
R812120

| (Imm)
R105204
(3x8)
R105204
i (3x8)
R812120 /
(Imm) = = R812120
'\ “_R812120
R105204 (1mm)
(3x8)
R105204 3x8mm Flat Screw (10) R812120 3x7x1mm Alu Shims (8)

~O-
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BAG02
R105203
3x6mm Flat Screw (10)

1:1 Scale

R142005 4

R142005 ‘..‘
"’)

l R105203
) (3x6)

R105203
(3x6)

R105203
(3x6)

R105203

R105203 3x6mm Flat Screw (10) R142005 A10-25 Bulkhead

. BAGO2

R114022

Option Parts (Not Included)
| R (RN EHA)

R114023
S3M-351-3mm White Rubber Belt

R114022 S3M-351-3mm Belt




m::::j R105106
3x10 Round Screw (10)

1:1 Scale

FRONT UPPER BULKHEAD
Bl _ERIER

R142003

R131012

R131012 R105106
(3x10)

~._R105106

(3x10)
R142004 /

R131012

(a s N\
FRONT / Bi75

The upper arm length can be adjusted with
different inserts. The default front upper arm
setting uses the middle position.

FRENRERILIARNRIRYEIE R AR A o
» FER AR CIRE A REAILLL -

/, @@5/

REAR UPPER BULKHEAD
& ERItR

R142004

R131011

R131011 R105106
(3x10)

R105106

v

R142003 R131011 /

R131011

R105106 (3x10)
(3x10)
(a N N\
REAR/ 1B

The upper arm length can be adjusted with
different inserts. The default rear upper arm
setting uses the inside position for a longer
upper arm.

FRENKRERILIAARRAVEE R AL

 FERAVER CIRE RN - hEE
R CRENRERERMN °

R105106 3x10 Round Screw (10)
R131011 Linkage Insert-Side (4)
R131012 Linkage Insert-Mid (4)

R142003 A10-25 Upper Bulkhead FR/RL
R142004 A10-25 Upper Bulkhead FL/RR




ARLC A0 =s

R105105
3x8 Round Screw (10)

1:1 Scale

R105105

FRONT/ Bl 5

The eccentric hub is used to adjust the front spool
height and belt tension. The default setup is for the
spool to be in a high position. The belt tension can
then be adjusted incrementally.

fm/DAI R R] LU SR A E Y = S R
MREE » BROEIEWUENRSRE » KHH
REALUNERAKEAE -

Loosen Tighten

Bk
/N

I R105105 3x8 Round Screw (10) I
BAG 02
R105105 \ /
@ 3x8 Round Screw (10) R105105

1:1 Scale

REAR/ & 75

The eccentric hub is used to adjust the rear diff
height and belt tension. The default setup is for the
diff to be in a high position. The belt tension can
then be adjusted incrementally.

RONBE LR AGAR R EZRNS EER T
MREE » BRORERVENSRE @ KHH
FRE AL BRI ZE o

Tighten - Loosen
AR

I R105105 3x8 Round Screw (10) I

~B-




ARLC . / Al0.==
S

A el - — BAG02

R105105 R105203 R105402 R105404
3x8 Round Screw (10) 3x6mm Flat Screw (10) 3x4mm Set Screw (10) 3x10mm Set Screw (10)

1:1 Scale

R142013

&

(a Y\
A 3X8 screw at “B” can be used to adjust the flex and traction in
the front end and is used in the default setup, When driving on
the medium to low traction track conditions,
removing this screw can increase the

amount of steering. \}@
HE3X8 (3R 44 ] PR AHRE AT L 36

A ev R M
B L B DR =) <::'

SHEIAF - BHRBEER B RL05105
SARTLUE RIS ORI -

& =Apply Thread Lock Adhesive REAR/ 475

={§ﬁﬁ T%,%%Bﬁ%ﬁﬂg 3X8 Screw “A”and “B” can be used to adjust rear traction characteristics, with
both screws used in the default setup. When driving on the medium to low
traction track conditions, removing the screw at
“B” can increase the rear rotation, While removing
the screw “A” can increase rotation in the rear
end resulting in more off power steering.

ItE3X8 HIER#H AT A SR AR S BRRYHE D S
77 - MR ERAGAEBIRMGE T - B
BRI DR P F RIS - BERIE
BIRHBALUB IR ST NES RS - EBKR
ARFR] LUB IR T RUREIRVRE » BN
SHPRFHIEEFRES ©

X2

(3x4) R105404

: .M\
; R142015
?3%(065)203 M/ R146001 &~
(3X8) (2x8) R105105
(3X8)
R105105 3x8 Round Screw (10) R142013 A10-25 Front Shock Tower
R105203 3x6mm Flat Screw (10) R142014 A10-25 Rear Shock Tower-Lower
R105402 3x4mm Set Screw (10) R142015 A10-25 Rear Shock Tower-Upper

R105404  3x10mm Set Screw (10) R146001 2x8mm Pin (4)
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BAG02
WEIGHT DISTRIBUTE ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTION / E%@EEE}EB}%

There are 4 locations t(_) add or remove the REAR / 1%
R133003 10g brass weight, adding more

weight in front can make the car easier to
FRONT / 81 @

drive with more predicable handling, While
adding weight in the rear can increase
steering, especially off-power.

B HHATELE RN ER133003
10ATEMIECESR - EIEE B N RA]
HINERLREME A ZER - #ix
MLy » RETTINE A LIEEE RN
FEMPIRHE N E 2RV AGES] -

FLEX ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTION / B2 5 &7 %%z B8

a N 7 N

tThheeﬁﬁoa}[gi ?nsc‘)cJﬁ}[’\g ft?]reartwiz(isr?mg The front shock bottom screw here can

chassis, we recommend startin use to adjust the flex of the front

with scr’ew #4 and #5. Note the 9 suspension, With the screw fix can

#1 screw requires lm.m Shims to reduce the flex of 'ghe frqnt shock tower,

be added between the motor in most condition it will increase front

mount steering response, remove screw here

When Qsin screws at#l #2 and can increase flex Qf the tower and

43 chassi gﬂ il be reduced reduce initial steering response.

, chassis flex will be reduced. IR » N

This will help to increase Rl BRI E AT LI ES VR4

response of the steering FEE > BIRAHE CRADRAEERH

response and may be useful in B) - HLZEMVER NG NBIRE A
RIE » BRRRARSIEINEEEMNH

low traction situation. For higher
traction, less screw on the motor B R B [ Y R E

mount can make the car more
easier to drive.

B AR AT 2R E E B -
FEENAEE - #4 #5 5 T FaIR44 - —|
EREHE AR FRPEINLE—
RimmigEh g - B#1 #2 #3 &sH
ERs » BB EEECAVEE E SR NI
INEMAERRIE - BZEARE
DAY - EI5Hth A Sy
%;fﬁléﬁé\ﬁ’\]ﬁ%%ﬂ@‘iE%?i@%%
\_ /

N

There are 3 screws in servo mount to
adjust front end flex, With all 3 screws
installed, it will stiffen front end flex and
increase steering response. Using screw
#2 or #3 only will increase front end flex,
reducing steering response especially
into the corner.

It R AE = RR AR A4 A 2R B 2 (A AR I B S

BHRIFEBAVHE) - =R HREIRE

MR ERL - B R AEA #28 #3572

o G RRERTF AR E S B2 — LS
N AILUB/ M HIEE mAI & o

The bottom screw for the rear shock
tower can be used to adjust the flex of
the rear suspension. Removing this
screw will reduce rear traction giving
the car more steering, While installing
this screw can increase overall stability.

BRI ERR IR I AR R D

B ERB IR R AR AR S I
ABRINEEA S - BIRMH TR AR IR
TIHREN °

J
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_\ A10-25 BAG 02 PARTS EXPLODED VIEW

R105105 805299 R105204 R105105
L] (RE05299

i‘ R105101 R142004 R142003
R143002 R105403
Rl42003
R131011
R131012 R142004 'l
R148001 6 R131011
R131012 ’ R131030
R131012 1 l
R105106 R131013
R105204 1 R805299 R131015 R133010 R142005
Rl43002 - R105403
R131030 O V-_R105101 Re12120 & R105404
(Amm)
R142015

R131013

R148006 E

’ R105404 105402 i
R131015 / R142014

R131015 - Ris3010 _R146001 >
M _)—‘ R105105
R131015 R812120 R105101
R142005 (Imm) R105403 \w
R805299

o "> R105204
& R143002

R131013 R148002

R105101
R105204

R131030

B :
i " RB05299 R133010 o © Rrios404
R105403 o 'i'/ et /

a §_R143002 , _R812120 &
_R148005 (1mm) @_4
R131015
R105203 R131013 &’
R105203
R131030 &
R105204
R105204 :
: - R131015
JR133010 ¥ 1
R105404 !
R812120
(Imm)

. R105404 ~

(C

& R105105
R105203 ~
R142013
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R105101 2x5mm Cap Screw (10) R142003 A10-25 Upper Bulkhead FR/RL
R105105 3x8 Round Screw (10) R142004 A10-25 Upper Bulkhead FL/RR
R105106 3x10 Round Screw (10) R142005 A10-25 Bulkhead

R105203 3x6mm Flat Screw (10) R142013 A10-25 Front Shock Tower
R105204 3x8mm Flat Screw (10) R142014 A10-25 Rear Shock Tower-Lower
R105402 3x4mm Set Screw (10) R142015 A10-25 Rear Shock Tower-Upper
R105403 3x8mm Set Screw (10) R143002 5.8mm Pivot Ball Long-Titanium (2)
R105404 3x10mm Set Screw (10) R146001 2x8mm Pin (4)

R114022 S3M-351-3mm Belt R148001 A10-25 Rear Low Arm-Right
R131011 Linkage Insert-Side (4) R148002 A10-25 Rear Low Arm-Left
R131012 Linkage Insert-Mid (4) R148005 A10-25 Front Low Arm-Left
R131013 5.8mm Ball Socket Set (3 Sets) R148006 A10-25 Front Low Arm-Right
R131015 Front Low Arm Parts (3) R148016 A10-25 Main Chassis-Carbon
R131030 5.8mm Ball Socket Set-5mm (3 Sets) R805299 2.5x6mm Cap Screw (10)
R133010 5.8mm Pivot Ball-Titanium (2) R812120 3x7x1mm Alu Shims (8)

@@:ﬁ R105105 o] R105402
3x8 Round Screw (10) 3x4mm Set Screw (10)
@@:ﬁ E‘.Rxlfo5 lR(())?md Screw (10) or gjgriﬁ?éet Screw (10)
m ?Txlggfnolszlat Screw (10) oL gjfgfﬁ?:set Screw (10)
(©))mu 3R><180r7512rnoilat Screw (10) o gggolf’)'fl] (10)
el ;(150n51in0%:ap Screw (10) @ E)??llelri& Alu Shims (8)

A R805299
Ol 2.5x6mm Cap Screw (10)
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R105103
3x4 Round Screw (10)

R105103
(3x4)

1:1 Scale
R124001

N
Spur Not Included \\
AEERBESREEER N
R122101
R121062

R122101 R12 Center Pulley Hub-Alu
R124001 10x1 O'ring (4)

R105103 3x4 Round Screw (10)
R121062 R12 Kevlar Center Pulley 20T

— R106002
R106002 / .
Option Parts (Not Included)

5x8x2.5mm
Ball Bearing /Metal Seal (4)

/ 25 m (RIS EHA)

R129008
Spur Adaptor Ball Bearing Set

O

R106002

R106013

6x10x3mm Ball Bearing (2)
R
R

. '@@[

R106013

1:1 Scale

R106002 5x8x2.5mm Ball Bearing /Metal Seal (4) R124002 5x7x1.7 Teflon Ring (2)

R106013 6x10x3 Ball Bearing (2)
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R102015 EES /

3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims (8) 5312_5{509
X

R121030

R103050
3x5x0.3mm Shims (10) R103051
(0.5mm)
R103050
3x5x0.5mm Shims (10) R105108 & (0.3mm)
(3x14)

R105105
3x8 Round Screw (10)

R106001
R105150

9

©

Q R103051
—

(@) Ruoswos 106001
3x14 Round Screw (10)
[ ] Reos101 .@\
4x6 Round Screw (10) R103050

RlZSi;\
3x6mm Flat Screw (10) R102015

(0.3mm)
R105203
(2mm)

R105205
3x10mm Flat Screw (10)
R105205

R105209 (3x10) %
3x18mm Flat Screw (10) R121030

R106001
3x6x2.5mm Ball Bearing (2)

R105150 R805101

R142001 ~

R105150
3mm Nylon Nut (10)

1:1 Scale

R105203
(3x6)

R102015 3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims(8pcs) R105205 3x10mm Flat Screw (10)
R103050 3x5x0.3mm Shims (10) R105209 3x18mm Flat Screw (10)
R103051 3x5x0.5mm Shims (10) R106001 3x6x2.5mm Ball Bearing (2)
R105105 3x8 Round Screw (10) R121030 R12 Eccentric Hub (4)
R105108 3x14 Round Screw (10) R123001 R212 Spur Shaft

R105150 3mm Nylon Nut (10) R142001 A10-25 Motor Mount

R105203 3x6mm Flat Screw (10) R805101 4x6 Round Screw (10)
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@ R105104 R106010 -
3x6mm Round Screw (10) 5x8x2.5mm Ball Bearing (4)
—7

1:1 Scale

R10107A

(Black/®)

~_R133015
R102100

(Short)
R10107A

(Black/22)

R133015
R102100 - b
R102815 (Short) R102815
R10107A _— R10107A ‘
(Black/2) (Black/2)

R10114D (LF
R102101
R105104 R102813
(3x6) " Vs (Med)

R106010 R102100
\ / (Short)

R132006 R10114D (LF) ‘

(Gray/jx)

R101060 ' Option Parts (Not Included) / 2255 5 (KRR EHR)
R101060

R132044 Bell Crank 18mm Alu B.B Assembled (2)
The optional R132044 bell crank 18mm are designed for A10 and R12
series of cars.
R106010 They are the same distance as the plastic bell cranks but are
@ precision CNC machined from 7075-T6 aluminum. They come with
S the bearings pre-installed for minimal paly and give more precise
R106010 handling especially on the high traction tracks.
R103006 L " | EMARI2EAI0RFIEET075-THRASEIRE - BB
EPRBAMERI R LIEZER » TREREMNEWE ELDRE &/
B IRHERVIRIZ L
R103006 O O
R101060 Servo Horn Dual steering arm R102815 Turnbuckle 3x37mm ALU-7075 (2pcs)
R10107A  Ball Joint 4.9mm Open (6pcs) R103006 Steering Shaft(2pcs)
R10114D  Steering Rod Ball Joint Set (LF) R105104 3x6 Round Screw (10)
R102100 Alu 4.9mm Ball End Short(4pcs) R106010 5x8x2.5mm Ball Bearing (4pcs)
R102101 Alu 4.9mm Ball End Med(4pcs) R132006 Steering Plate 8.5-V2

R102813  Turnbuckle 3x28mm ALU-7075 (2pcs) R133015 Ball Head 4.9mm +0.5 (4)
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BAGO3

@ R102017 R105203
3x5.5x3mm Alu Shims (4) 3x6mm Flat Screw (10)
]
1:1 Scale
Gray/Jx
( ) R102017
NOTICE W\

(Short)

(Med)

R101060
Gray/fx

Itis recommended to place the notch
on each turnbuckle to the left side,

which will make it easier to adjust Black/%
camber and toe.
EERBHAENROCTA—KE
RET » UERFAEBIRAR M .’
g -

. J

(3x6)

=(& FIRMA B RR

E4

R105203 & =Apply Thread Lock Adhesive

R101060 Servo Horn Dual steering arm R105203 3x6mm Flat Screw (10)
R102017 3X5.5X3mm Alu Shims(4pcs)




ARC . / 2102

o=l = s A4

R105104 R105105 R105203 R105203
3x6 Round Screw (10) 3x8 Round Screw (10) 3x6mm Flat Screw (10) 36
(3x6) R105104
1:1 Scale
R148012
NOTICE

It is recommended to use servo mount rubber.
EERLERREARAREHERE - R142002

Low profile steering servo (Not Included)

SR AR RN B A)

R105105

Apply thread locking compound here.

R TR AR R B [ AR WA
FABARARE

R105104

& =Apply Thread Lock Adhesive
=B R

R105104 3x6 Round Screw (10) R111063 R11 Servo Mount-Left
R105105 3x8 Round Screw (10) R142002 A10-25 Servo Mount-Alu
R105203 3x6mm Flat Screw (10) R148012 A10-25 Servo Mount Plate
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R103050 R105104 @ R106001
3x5x0.3mm Shims (10) 3x6 Round Screw (10) C 3x6x2.5mm Ball Bearing (2)

1:1 Scale

Option Parts (Not Included) / 25 % (RHTREHR)

R138021 A10 Rear Upper Deck
R138022 A10 Front Upper Deck

The optional 2-piece top decks are a useful tuning aid to
fine tune the flex for the A10. It allows front and rear flex to
be independently adjusted according to track conditions.

D BEINHY _ERAEID _BRR138021 4275 —12HRR138022
18 _ Rk _ BIR AT DU ZREAEEALO » HEER R — AU
IR - DEENRIRITS R TT D AR A R - AR
ABIWEEE -

R138022

R105104

R105104

R122026

R138020 : N

R105104 ?

(3x6) \S

¥

R103050 3x5x0.3mm Shims (10) R122026 R12 Upper Deck Screw-Titanium (3)
R105104 3x6 Round Screw (10) R138020 A10 Upper Deck 2.0mm
R106001 3x6x2.5mm Ball Bearing (2)
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R806001
3x6x2.5mm Flange

L—1 Ball Bearing (2)

1:1 Scale

-(

R113001

R127003
R806001

/, @@5/

R147003

R806001

R113001 \@

Vs

FRONT ANTI-ROLL BAR / Bifh 482

—=o R137016 Front Anti-Roll Bar 1.0mm

%—0 R137014 Front Anti-Roll Bar 1.1mm

\ /
\ /—0 R127002 Front Anti-Roll Bar 1.3mm
\ /—0 R127001 Front Anti-Roll Bar 1.4mm

R127003 Front Anti-Roll Bar 1.2mm R4NE

~

—o

-z

-

REAR ANTI-ROLL BAR / &R tEi2

R147002 Rear Anti-Roll Bar 1.1mm

R147003 Rear Anti-Roll Bar 1.2mm R¥El

R113001 Anti-Roll Bar Holder (2)
R127003 R12 Front Anti-Roll Bar 1.2mm

R147003 A10-25 Rear Anti-Roll Bar 1.2mm
R806001 3x6x2.5 Flange Ball Bearing (2)

~&-
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©[] R105401 BAG 03 /

3x3mm Set Screw (10)

R105401

1:1 Scale

IN BAG 04

R10114C
(LF)

x4
\_R102100

(Short)

“x4

R121091

Vs
.

R105401

R10114C  Anti Roll Bar Joint 4pcs (LF) R105401 3x3mm Set Screw (10)
R102100 Alu 4.9mm Ball End Short(4pcs) R121091 Ball End 4.9mm Ex-Short (4)
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_\ A10-25 BAG 03 PARTS EXPLODED VIEW /

~105401 R105104
~R105401 , R105104 R105104 ® _Riosa01
@@ ruwusc ’—[\f" R105203
@@ ruouac

(LF) R106001
t "' (LF)
R102100  { e\—<
(Short) R122026 R102100
‘ (Short)
\_R121091 '] .
R121091

R105104 R142002

R103050
=7 (0.3mm)

“_R148012

I !R111063
R105105 <:
R105105

Low profile steering servo (Not Included) .

R106002 KRR AR CRITE EAR) R105105 R 105401

0 e R147003 /T
R105103 \/{&

R105104 _~ !
¥

R138020

Spur Not Included ®
RKEERBENREHERN

R122101

R121062 R806001

o

& R124001
R133015 S

R106013
R10107A

‘ R102100

“(Short) \
R102815 o
RlOlO?A, Y

R113001

R103051
(0.5mm)

R121030

R106001
R123001 R103050

\ (0.3mm)

& 8 8 R106001 R106001

R105108 0 > R103050
o (0.3mm)

R105401 ’—\\
R103050 ¥ I
(0.3mm) 0 0
) 2
R102015 o
"( R127003 R105401 ' R105203 J
Rm' & R105104 R105205

)

i ']
" ) 2 e R121030
7 > R106010
R105203 _ <) .LZOOl/
R806001 :

R805101
R132006 / R105104 ~101140
R102017
R102100 P @mm)
(Short)
o R102813
R101060 / ‘ \/—’ o
R10107A ' RIS ) § v
\\ R106010 £ \_R102100 R101060
|R105104

R102101
(Med)

& e (Short)
R102815 '
R103006 R10114D
R10107A g (LF)

~B-
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\ A10-25 BAG 03 PARTS LIST /

R101060
R10107A
R10114C
R10114D
R102015
R102017
R102100
R102101
R102813
R102815
R103006
R103050
R103051
R105103
R105104
R105105
R105108
R105150
R105203
R105205
R105209
R105401
R106001

Servo Horn Dual steering arm
Ball Joint 4.9mm Open (6pcs)
Anti Roll Bar Joint 4pcs (LF)
Steering Rod Ball Joint Set (LF)
3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims(8pcs)
3X5.5X3mm Alu Shims(4pcs)
Alu 4.9mm Ball End Short(4pcs)
Alu 4.9mm Ball End Med(4pcs)
Turnbuckle 3x28mm ALU-7075 (2pcs)
Turnbuckle 3x37mm ALU-7075 (2pcs)
Steering Shaft(2pcs)
3x5x0.3mm Shims (10)
3x5x0.5mm Shims (10)

3x4 Round Screw (10)

3x6 Round Screw (10)

3x8 Round Screw (10)

3x14 Round Screw (10)

3mm Nylon Nut (10)

3x6mm Flat Screw (10)
3x10mm Flat Screw (10)
3x18mm Flat Screw (10)
3x3mm Set Screw (10)
3x6x2.5mm Ball Bearing (2)

R106002
R106010
R106013
R111063
R113001
R121030
R121062
R121091
R122026
R122101
R123001
R124001
R127003
R132006
R133015
R138020
R142001
R142002
R147003
R148012
R805101
R806001

5x8x2.5mm Ball Bearing /Metal Seal (4)
5x8x2.5mm Ball Bearing (4pcs)
6x10x3 Ball Bearing (2)

R11 Servo Mount-Left

Anti-Roll Bar Holder (2)

R12 Eccentric Hub (4)

R12 Kevlar Center Pulley 20T
Ball End 4.9mm Ex-Short (4)
R12 Upper Deck Screw-Titanium (3)
R12 Center Pulley Hub-Alu

R12 Spur Shaft

10x1 O'ring (4)

R12 Front Anti-Roll Bar 1.2mm
Steering Plate 8.5-V2

Ball Head 4.9mm +0.5 (4)

A10 Upper Deck 2.0mm

A10-25 Motor Mount

A10-25 Servo Mount-Alu

A10-25 Rear Anti-Roll Bar 1.2mm
A10-25 Servo Mount Plate

4x6 Round Screw (10)

3x6x2.5 Flange Ball Bearing (2)

©P
O)(mm
OF=
)/ m—

R105103
3x4 Round Screw (10)

R105104
3x6 Round Screw (10)

R105105
3x8 Round Screw (10)

R105108
3x14 Round Screw (10)

R105203
3x6mm Flat Screw (10)

R105205
3x10mm Flat Screw (10)

R105209
3x18mm Flat Screw (10)

R805101
4x6 Round Screw (10)

R105401
3x3mm Set Screw (10)

R105150
3mm Nylon Nut (10)

1© UO 1O © 1© I© |© 10 10

R102015
3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims (8)

R102017
3x5.5x3mm Alu Shims (4)

R103050
3x5x0.3mm Shims (10)

R103051
3x5x0.5mm Shims (10)

R106001
3x6x2.5mm Ball Bearing (2)

R106002
5x8x2.5mm
Ball Bearing /Metal Seal (4)

R106010
5x8x2.5mm Ball Bearing (4)

R106013
6x10x3mm Ball Bearing (2)

R806001
3x6x2.5mm Flange Ball Bearing (2)
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FRONT STEERING BLOCK / Bi75 R 48 2 5400 BAGO4

R106102
@ R106012 o @2x10 Pin (10) D:[l
R133011, Low Friction Ball Bearing
5x7x1.7mm Shims (2) ——— R136001 R115011
—/

5x10x4 (4 O
e @1.5x10 Pin (10) 2x6mm Cap Screw (10)

1:1 Scale

R121100 /‘ .\ R133102 X2

R103005

R106102

7(2x10) '

@ R132077

N© s

el
@V

R107001
R133101

DM
R103005

R106012

R132066 R133011

R106012

=Apply Grease
={EREBEE y R132075

(a 2\
NOTICE R115011
R149001 D.JCVD V2 Set (2)
R136001
(1.5x10) \V/

Front D.J CVD X2

0
R814001 /

R103005 CVD Insert(2pcs) R132075 Hex Hub V2 (2)
R106012 Low Friction Ball Bearing 5x10x4 (4pcs) R132077 D.J CVD Joint V2-Alu (2)
R106102 2x10mm Pin (10pcs) R133011 5x7x1.7 Steel Ring (2)
R107001 CVD G-Clip(8pcs) R133101 D.J CVD Wheel Shaft V2
R115011 2x6mm Cap Screw (10) R133102 D.J CVD Shaft V2 (2)
R121100 C Cap V2 (16pcs) R136001 1.5x10 Pin (10)

R132066 A10 Steering Block-Alu R814001 2x1.5 O'ring (6)
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= P
FRONT STEERING BLOCK / A E RS R BAG04
9 © O G2 o
R105403
R102017 R105104 R105106 et "
3X5.5X3mm Alu Shims(4) g%%fmlﬁulshims @ 3x6 Round Screw (10) 3«10 Round Screw (10) x8mm Set Screw (10)

1:1 Scale

@ =Apply Thread Lock Adhesive / {§ 124455 212

- R143010
o R143010 \[b
/—.
R102017
L (3mm)

T R102017
s " (B3mm)

R132080

R132080

R812121

R812121
R105104 D ewca
-ﬁ(gm) ' é (2mm)

[ N

R105403
(3x8) ~_R105106
R105403 /& R105106 (3x10)
W (3X10)
R105104

(3x6)

NOTICE

Please apply thread lock adhesive (TiTAN
#20201) on the 3X8 set screw in this area. It
will secure the screw with the aluminum
steering block to prevent loose due to
vibration.

PR IXBEETRIRAAIL IR E R FRRE » LM
TITAN #20201 S8 1ESEIR: + BHAGAE é

Em AR ] ARG LERR AR Please leave 3.5mm length here °
BAEHARE3SMM RE -
3.5mm
- J
R102017  3X5.5X3mm Alu Shims(4pcs) R132080 Steering Plate-Alu
R105104 3x6 Round Screw (10) R143010 Titanium 4.85x5mm Ball End (2)
R105106 3x10 Round Screw (10) R812121  3x7x2mm Alu Shims (8)

R105403 3x8mm Set Screw (10)




___ARL A0 e

PA ANE
REAR STEERING BLOCK / #7584 & A BAGO4

R106102 ~

@ R106012 o m— R ) ] =

5%?%$ﬁimsa) Low Friction Ball Bearing R136001 R115011

—/ . 5x10x4 (4) o—— @1.5x10 Pin (10) 2x6mm Cap Screw (10)
1:1 Scale
& R122028

R106102
(2x10)

R121100

é\

3&@;/4»/
@

R132076 /
®

R107001

R106012

R133011

R115011 7 R106012

@ =Apply Grease
= AEE

(g 2\
_ NomeE
R149002 Rear CVD V2 Set (2) R136001
T(15x10) \
M/
R814001

Rear CVD X2
(. J/

R103005 CVD Insert(2pcs) R132066 A10 Steering Block-Alu
R106012 Low Friction Ball Bearing 5x10x4 (4pcs) R132075 Hex Hub V2 (2)
R106102 2x10mm Pin (10pcs) R132076 CVD Wheel Axle V2 (2)
R107001 CVD G-Clip(8pcs) R133011 5x7x1.7 Steel Ring (2)
R115011 2x6mm Cap Screw (10) R136001 1.5x10 Pin (10)
R121100 C Cap V2 (16pcs) R814001 2x1.5 O'ring (6)

R122028 CVD-Alu 44mm
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REAR STEERING BLOCK / #& A iE 4S540

©F—=

R102015
3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims (8)

R105104
3x6 Round Screw (10)

©

—

BAG 04

R105106
3x10 Round Screw (10)

R105403
3x8mm Set Screw (10)

o1

1:1 Scale

& =Apply Thread Lock Adhesive / {& 3 1244 k5%

~_R143010

G—aG

J—_ R102015
(2mm)

~._R132080

R105106

R105104

iES

E4

b)\\\

R143010

’—\b

R102015
(2mm)

R132080

H‘

\R105106

(3x10)

R105104
(3x6)

R105403
(3x8)

Please apply thread lock adhesive (TiTAN
#20201) on the 3X8 set screw in this area. It
will secure the screw with the aluminum
steering block to prevent loose due to

NOTICE

/4

vibration.

TR IXBEETRIRAMAIL IR E R R - EZEH

TiTAN #20201 Eﬁjj Bﬁ%ﬂ% BEANERES 6

SR AT IR LE 820 Please leave 3.5mm length here °

AELERE3.5MmM HRE -
3.5mm

R102015 3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims(8pcs) R105403 3x8mm Set Screw (10)
R105104 3x6 Round Screw (10) R132080 Steering Plate-Alu
R105106 3x10 Round Screw (10) R143010 Titanium 4.85x5mm Ball End (2)




ARC

/‘.@@5

FRONT /BIZEF
R10114A
(LF)
R132011
(23mm)
S R121096
R133015
R10114A \
(LF)
R102813
(28mm)
\ R121096
R133015 .

REAR /#&3#42 BAGO4
R10114A
(LF)
N— R132011
/ (23mm)
E-\ \ R121096
R133015
R10114A C X2
(LF)
I R102813
~ /(28mm)
E.\ \ R121096
R133015 /—‘
e ©

NOTICE

FRONT / g2

\M

FRONT / g%

14, Imm,

-

13.6mp,

- Press top and bottom ball ends together with even pressure / 75 £ B AR & L BREE

FRONT END / 5875

=

Initial Setup / FEIEETE

REAR / &3E81%

REAR / 23512

VI

(\

2 5,

b

13. 8’77rn

13 sm™

R10114A  Ball Joint 4.9mm Open 6pcs (LF)
R102813  Turnbuckle 3x28mm ALU-7075 (2pcs)
R121096 Upper A-Arm V3 (2)

R132011
R133015

Turnbuckle 3x23mm Alu-7075 (2)
Ball Head 4.9mm +0.5 (4)
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@ R812120 @ R102018 \ BAG 04 /

3x7x1mm Alu Shims (8) |:| 3x5.5x4mm Alu Shims (4)

—
R102100

(Short)
R10114D (LF
(Gray/1x)

R10114D (LF
(Gray/1x)

a

1:1 Scale

Vo 2\
Rear Toe linkage length / BEREEE

Set the Rear Toe linkage length to 17.5mm. With
2mm shims on the Rear Toe steering block, this will
provide 3 degree rear toe at normal ride height.

BB R ETERR1T.5mm - EERTRA B3 - JR102813

17.5mm

R812120

R102018
(4mm) ~_ (Imm)
R812120
R10114A  Ball Joint 4.9mm Open 6pcs (LF) R102813  Turnbuckle 3x28mm ALU-7075 (2pcs)
R102018  3x5.5x4mm Alu Shims(4pcs) R133015 Ball Head 4.9mm +0.5 (4)
R102100 Alu 4.9mm Ball End Short(4pcs) R812120  3x7x1mm Alu Shims (8)
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<:> R102015 R105108
- 3X5.5X2mm Alu Shims(8pcs) 3x14 Round Screw (10)

1:1 Scale

R102015

NOTICE .
Drill 25mm hole on upper arm before assemble. e oy T \—4
AAEERTSER BT EE#E2. 5mmgF, - R102015

R105108

R102015

NOTICE

=

Rear Toe Linkage Setup Instruction / 18 #425% 7E 55 B8

The rear toe angle can be set up by adjusting the rear toe
linkage. Depending on the toe link angle (adjusted by adding/
removing shims), the rear toe angle will be different when the
rear ride height changes. The rear toe angle will increase 0.5
degree with the default setup using 4mm shims.

BRIRANAETDRZRIRAEERAZE » BEIRAMNEL
ﬁggﬁﬁﬁ%Mﬂ% TER R ERAMmMEA 5, B EIRA N E
=V °

Rear Toe Shim Thickness Toe Angle Increase
RERBREE BRIRAE(CE
3mm 0°
5mm 1.0°

I R102015 3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims(8pcs) R105108 3x14 Round Screw (10) I

~&-
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_\ A10-25 BAG 04 PARTS EXPLODED VIEW /

(LF)

Q@ _ruwouac, o \ .
R10114 (LF) R132011 R10114C

\\('23mm) R121096 (LF)
‘.-‘.
'\—. R102015 ‘
R121091 (2mm) R121091

R133015 /&
N /m. R102100
R102813 (Short)
R102015

(28mm)

R10114A

(LF)
R102813

R10114A

7l

R133015

(2mm)

R10114A
(LF)

R132011
(23mm)

R105108

& \\ i/—.
R133015 "-'\w’

'—\g (2mm)

= R102813
R102015/  (28Mm)

(2mm)

R121096

R102018

R106102 R143010

I]/—‘ R102015
R106012 (2mm)
' < R132066
R103005 v
J N R133011
L=
R132076 iR
R107001 w R106012

R115011 = __/—R8144001

R121100

R133102 - RS20 ’ > T
R106102 A
R105106
, 4—. R143010 -—\1 'l R132075
R132077
R103005
LR103005 | R102017 105403 R136001
L % -
R105104

s

(3mm)
R133101 R132066
v
I
v’ R812120

< - R133011
.R103005
M
-
rassors

R132080 R814001
R105403 R136001
.ﬁl
R105104

R105106

R106012

R132075

R812121

R812120

~&-
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R10114A Ball Joint 4.9mm Open 6pcs (LF) R122028 CVD-Alu 44mm

R10114C  Anti Roll Bar Joint 4pcs (LF) R132011 Turnbuckle 3x23mm Alu-7075 (2)
R102015 3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims(8pcs) R132066 A10 Steering Block-Alu
R102017  3X5.5X3mm Alu Shims(4pcs) R132075 Hex Hub V2 (2)

R102018 3x5.5x4mm Alu Shims(4pcs) R132076 CVD Wheel Axle V2 (2)
R102100 Alu 4.9mm Ball End Short(4pcs) R132077 D.J CVD Joint V2-Alu (2)
R102813 Turnbuckle 3x28mm ALU-7075 (2pcs) R132080 Steering Plate-Alu

R103005 CVD Insert(2pcs) R133011 5x7x1.7 Steel Ring (2)

R105104 3x6 Round Screw (10) R133015 Ball Head 4.9mm +0.5 (4)
R105106 3x10 Round Screw (10) R133101 D.J CVD Wheel Shaft V2
R105108 3x14 Round Screw (10) R133102 D.J CVD Shaft V2

R105403 3x8mm Set Screw (10) R136001 1.5x10 Pin (10)

R106012 Low Friction Ball Bearing 5x10x4 (4pcs) R143010 Titanium 4.85x5mm Ball End (2)
R106102 2x10mm Pin (10pcs) R149001 D.JCVD V2 Set (2)

R107001 CVD G-Clip(8pcs) R149002 Rear CVD V2 Set (2)

R115011 2x6mm Cap Screw (10) R812120 3x7x1mm Alu Shims (8)
R121091 Ball End 4.9mm Ex-Short (4) R812121 3x7x2mm Alu Shims (8)
R121096 Upper A-Arm V3 (2) R814001 2x1.5 O'ring (6)

R121100 C Cap V2 (16pcs)

@@:ﬁ R105104 R102015
3x6 Round Screw (10) 3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims (8)
@@j R105106
3x10 Round Screw (10)

@@:ﬁ R105108
3x14 Round Screw (10)

R105403

R102017
3x5.5x3mm Alu Shims (4)

R102018
3x5.5x4mm Alu Shims (4)

oL ] 3x8mm Set Screw (10) R133011
5x7x1.7mm Shims (2)
R106102
(o] I— .
@2x10 Pin (10) R812120
3x7x1mm Alu Shims (8)
R136001
or——]

@1.5x10 Pin (10)

H:” R115011

2x6mm Cap Screw (10)

R812121
3x7x2mm Alu Shims (8)

R106012
Low Friction Ball Bearing 5x10x4

1© 1@ 1© 10 0o e 16
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Option Parts (Not Included) / 8 % (GRITIAEHR)

R139011

X-Low Shock Shaft -Titanium Coating (4)

R139011 titanium coated shock shafts reduces friction in the

shock assembly, resulting in ultra smooth suspension operation The shock piston as
and minimizes shock shaft wear. instruction, the sink
SRRV R A5 8l O A (R R AR R BD (IR B R D il DRI S o area is on the upside.

BEIREEN A5

SEET » AMKT
AL -

R133016 Apply shock oil before assembly

. EERDHFBEORIN ORI | .w\
7\ R104013 _ .M\

x4

R132061

N

\ R104015
R112036

R112036

X4

R134002

Silicone Oil #350

Fill the shock oil to the ﬁ =
-

top of the shock body
AR IR mEE RS -

| o
(SO |
. To adjust the rebound amount of
| the shock, push the shock shaft
L‘ M in to the required level to remove
I excess oil during assembly.
Move the shaft up and down to W SE SR O HETIZE T E B A B
let the air escape from the oil y B REAN 2500 mEE
EIBEEERRERS - BR o
R104013 O'ring 13x1 (2pcs) R132060 X-Low Shock Body (2)
R104015 Shock Shaft Shim Big Bore (4pcs) R132061 X-Low Shock Low Cap (2)
R104030 O'ring 3x2 (Soft)(4pcs) R133016 X-Low Shock Shaft (2)
R112036 Shock Adj Nut-Ultra Short (2) R134002 X-Low Shock Piston 1.1mm x4 (2)

R131050 X-Low Shock Ball End Set
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NOTICE
The A10-25 uses 17mm X-Low springs
Front spring R137010 X-Low Spring C2.4-C2.7 17mm (White) (2)
R132063 Rear Spring R137002 X-Low Spring C2.6 17mm (Green) (2)

| EHRFHNERE RX-Low BEREANRELTMM %
RIS /R137010 C2.4-C2.7 A&
#EE R/R137002 C2.6 4t

R131050

R104016

R133015 /'

x4

f

NOTICE

R133015 /

R131050

Drill the hole before assemble the ball head

"B IR R TASCIE S

\V NOTICE
Set the shock initial length as below |/ :FRESSHEBR EENERE
Front/ gy Rear / &

Drill the shock cap here to help
provide zero rebound and softer
dampening (optional setting).

IR TRRE AR - A
EERDIA Tf”f%l,ﬂ‘ ®
AR RZE I ERY D E

R104016 Shock Membrane Big Bore (4pcs) R133015 Ball Head 4.9mm +0.5 (4)
R131050 X-Low Shock Ball End Set R137002 X-Low Spring C2.6 17mm (Green) (2)
R132063 X-Low Shock Cap (2) R137010 X-Low Spring C2.4-C2.7 17mm (White) (2)
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_\ A10-25 BAG 05 PARTS EXPLODED VIEW /

R132063
R131050

R104016

A J
R133015

R133016

R132060

Front-R137010
Rear-R137002

R132061

R131050 Q
° R104030
R104015
R131050
R104013

R112036
\R133015

\ A10-23 BAG 05 PARTS LIST /
R104013 O'ring 13x1 (2pcs) R132063 X-Low Shock Cap (2)
R104015 Shock Shaft Shim Big Bore (4pcs) R133015 Ball Head 4.9mm +0.5 (4)
R104016 Shock Membrane Big Bore (4pcs) R133016 X-Low Shock Shaft (2)
R104030 O'ring 3x2 (Soft)(4pcs) R134002 X-Low Shock Piston 1.1mm x4 (2)
R112036 Shock Adj Nut-Ultra Short (2) R137002 X-Low Spring C2.6 17mm (Green) (2)
R131050 X-Low Shock Ball End Set R137010 X-Low Spring C2.4-C2.7 17mm (White) (2)
R132060 X-Low Shock Body (2) R139010 X-Low Shock Set

R132061 X-Low Shock Low Cap (2)
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R105204
3x8mm Flat Screw (10)

or—

R105205
3x10mm Flat Screw (10)

R131061

R105150

R105150
3mm Nylon Nut (10)

1:1 Scale

R105205 /

(3x10)

R111030
(3x10)

R105204

R111030

Option Parts (Not Included)
[ B RV EHA) R114012

R138012 Upper Deck Stiffener

Put R138012 in front bulkhead can reduce the flex in front
end and increase steering response, recommend using in
low to medium traction track.

£ FR138012 fsatRk AT LUB A BIAIAR AV ED - RIEHNEL SR
WRNRE » BFARS - B0/ -

R105150 3mm Nylon Nut (10) R111030 R11 2019 Bumper Set
R105204 3x8mm Flat Screw (10) R114012 R11 2019 Foam Bumper-HARD
R105205 3x10mm Flat Screw (10) R131061 Body Tower Set-Hard




@ R102015

—J 3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims (8)

R131061
R106104

O —J grarspinqo)

1:1 Scale

R106104

\a
~~_R107002

R102015
(2mm)

R102015 3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims(8pcs) R107002 R-Clip(8pcs)
R106104 2x11.8mm Pin (10pcs) R131061 Body Tower Set-Hard
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O @2x11.8Pin (10)

BAGO6

R102015
3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims (8)

R105105
3x8 Round Screw (10)

R105106

3x10 Round Screw (10) R102015

(2mm)

R106104

1:1 Scale

R131061

R131061

R

HORIZONTAL BODY POST / 7K34&

(Not Included) / CRESRE/FH)

Using front body post in rear can make rear body post into horizontal,

in most case it can reduce down force of the body-shell and make

different handling.

A BB R SHE R B AR IR ALK B SR BN E 73 AR K » TERZ
i) \aﬁ?@ﬁﬁ I BT AT DAPRAR B AR A9 TS B D M SO B T Ay 4R

R105106

|¢ Bg °
R148014 [N /
/\”

&

(3x10)

-

R131061 R105105 \
(3x8) “

(3x10)

R102015 3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims(8pcs) R106104 2x11.8mm Pin (10pcs)
R105105 3x8 Round Screw (10) R131061 Body Tower Set-Hard
R105106 3x10 Round Screw (10) R148014 A10-25 Rear Body Tower
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A\ R105300 R105401
‘ I-‘ 3x6mm Cap Screw (10) ©D 3x3mm Set Screw (10)

1:1 Scale

NOTICE

Motor Pinion (48dp) (Not included)
BEE(RAEANREHF)

R105401

<%
R105300 =

Brushless Motor (Not included)
MRISERBANRESF)

R105300 3x6mm Cap Screw (10) R105401 3x3mm Set Screw (10)
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R102015 R102017 R105105 R105206 Smm Nylon Nut-Black Alu (4)
3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims (8)  3X5.5X3mm Alu Shims(4pcs)  3x8 Round Screw (10)  3x12mm Flat Screw (10)

1:1 Scale

Standard Lipo (Not Included)
IREB T M RN EHA)

R105105
(3x8)

R104008

R102015 (2mm) Optional
KEMR TR

R121094 J.

R812157 4
e ,—/i R115001 _
(3x8) \

A

R104008

R121094

R118038
R102015 (2mm) Optional =~
REMR TR

R102017
R812157 ~

oy

R115001
R118038

R102017
(3mm)

& s
R105206 %

(3x12)
R102017 3X5.5X3mm Alu Shims(4pcs) R115001 3mm Nylon Nut-Black Alu (4)
R104008 O'ring 3x2(Hard)(4pcs) R118038 R11 2019 Battery Guides-Carbon (2)
R105105 3x8 Round Screw (10) R121094 Battery Holder (2)

R105206 3x12mm Flat Screw (10) R812157  Aluminum Tower (2)




DEFAULT BATTERY POSITION / JEzZ NS MM B

The is the default battery position suitable for most condition

TARMBMUE -

Omm Omm

AL

REARWARD BATTERY POSITON / B EMAIE

The rearward battery position is 7mm behind the default position and moves the weight towards the rear of the car.
This position can be used when more steering is needed

gﬁﬂ’ﬂﬁi’@%mttﬁéﬁ%ﬁE’\JT\‘ZE%:%%T7m m EENBORFEREENE ORY - BREREFRS —LEERNN

-7mm -7mm

AL
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R105106
3x10 Round Screw (10)

©)m

R805010
ESC (Not Included)
3x5mm Flat Screw (10) R (RN EER)
1:1 Scale Double sided tape (Not Included)
HHEBCRINNEFR)

R104150 < i

Receiver (Not Included)

EEHORNRESR)

Double sided tape (Not Included)
LHBCRINNEHFR)

R111064

R805010 *

(3x5)

R105106

Ht O

mCRINRELR)
TiTAN 21002 H.V Motor cooling Fan / 5& &5 7] LI 24 Al i

Option Parts (Not Included) / 2&

R104150 Antenna (1set) R111064 R11 Motor Fan Mount
R105106 3x10 Round Screw (10) R805010 3x5mm Flat Screw (10)
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Rubber tires (Not Included)
R105103 4mm Nylon Nut (4) Bha CRINHEHR)
3x4 Round Screw (10

1:1 Scale

I
R105108 / ‘

R105151

(q \
NOTICE

R105103 / ‘

R105151/
Install 3X4 screw into here to prevent
the ball from pulling out under
accidental impact
17 3X4 YR AR A Ltz rT AR LEEK

(2 2\

NOTICE

SEITE BRI

.

-

Install 3X4 screw into here to prevent Rubber tires (Not Included)
the ball from pulling out under BRI E4M)
accidental impact

KE3XA SRR AL AT LGB LL 3R
SRR -

(. J

Option Parts (Not Included) /23 G GRS E#R)

R103028 4x11x0.25mm Shims (8)
R103029 4x11x0.5mm Shims (8)

The track width can be increased by adding R103028 (0.25mm) and R103029 (0.5mm).
B E AL FIR103028 0.25mmEZR103029 0.5mm =k B3R s 2 o

R105103 3x4 Round Screw (10) R105151 4mm Nylon Nut (4)
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Use 2.0mm hex screw and insert the hex head
into here to be a caster gauge.

EM2.0mm §975A T A AN ZE A g AR 208
BIEANTIA -

Measure the caster angle together with setup
station and read the caster angle this way.

FEERRELE - SRt FRENRIEBNER -

TR Y }.am seo ool

To adjust the caster and camber angle, please adjust 2 linkages on the upper arm.

ERARREAIMAAR  FRFAR LARNRERTTHK -
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_\ A10-25 BAG 06 PARTS EXPLODED VIEW /

R105204
R105106

T

R131061

t R131061
R111030
o R105105
R114012 a’
R104150
R106104 ‘
R148014
R131061 — SR
R105105
~R105105 ?/—' | . R105106
Motor Pinion (48dp) (Not included) R106104
R104008 R104008 Bl (TRAREMF) R102015
R121094 e e R121094
AN Q
R102015 (2mm) Optional

REMR TR =
. R105401 %

R812157
R812157 R115001 R115001
R118038
R118038

R102017
(3mm)

&

R105103 /‘
R105151

R111064

R102017

R105206

>
: R105106

R131061

\_R805010

o R105206 £
()
\_R105151

R105103

R105150 »—\‘
Y
~ R102015 /
(7 S \_R106104
\_R107002

R111030

R139010
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R102015 3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims(8pcs) R105401 3x3mm Set Screw (10)
R102017 3X5.5X3mm Alu Shims(4pcs) R106104 2x11.8mm Pin (10pcs)
R104008 O'ring 3x2(Hard)(4pcs) R107002 R-Clip(8pcs)

R104150 Antenna (1set) R111030 R11 2019 Bumper Set
R105103 3x4 Round Screw (10) R111064 R11 Motor Fan Mount

R105105 3x8 Round Screw (10) R114012 R11 2019 Foam Bumper-HARD
R105106 3x10 Round Screw (10) R115001 3mm Nylon Nut-Black Alu (4)
R105150 3mm Nylon Nut (10) R118038 R11 2019 Battery Guides-Carbon (2)
R105151 4mm Nylon Nut (4) R121094 Battery Holder (2)

R105204  3x8mm Flat Screw (10) R131061 Body Tower Set-Hard

R105205 3x10mm Flat Screw (10) R148014 A10-25 Rear Shock Tower
R105206 3x12mm Flat Screw (10) R805010 3x5mm Flat Screw (10)
R105300 3x6mm Cap Screw (10) R812157  Aluminum Tower (2)

R102015 - R105300
g 3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims (8) @] 3x6mm Cap Screw (10)
©)  Rri02017 | o Riosion
] 3x5.5x3mm Alu Shims (4) s 3x3mm Set Screw (10)
R105103
@@j 3x4 Round Screw (10) o R106104

@2x11.8 Pin (10)

a

@@3 R105105
3x8 Round Screw (10)
@@:Iﬂ R105106
3x10 Round Screw (10)
R805010
ﬂ]:l] 3x5mm Flat Screw (10)
R105204
U:U 3x8mm Flat Screw (10)
R105205
DI:U 3x10mm Flat Screw (10)

R105206
U:U 3x12mm Flat Screw (10)

R105150
3mm Nylon Nut (10)

%
B,
(D

R105151
4mm Nylon Nut (4)

R115001
3mm Nylon Nut-Black Alu (4)

%
)
(D




